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Equity / Large Cap. / Communication

Turkcell

Actual vs Estimates 

No surprise on the bottom-line. Turkcell reported 4Q25 net income of 

TL3.59bn, in-line with the market estimate (Is Investment: TL3.09bn; market: 

TL3.75bn), implying 63% YoY growth. The bottom-line growth was driven by i) 

solid EBIT growth (36% YoY), ii) lower fx losses, iii) decrease in monetary losses 

and, iv) improved results from equity-accounted investees (TOGG), despite the 

drag from despite increased tax expense due to the removal of inflationary 

accounting from 2025 full year statutory financials.  

Highlights of the Quarter 

Operational performance remain solid thanks to sustained real ARPU growth 

expanding subscriber base and strong techfin business. Consolidated 

revenues grew 6% YoY in real terms to TL62.3bn, perfectly in line with 

expectations. Blended mobile ARPU rose 5.4% YoY in real terms, supported by 

targeted price adjustments, effective upselling, and a larger postpaid base 

(+905k QoQ). The prepaid base, however, declined 822k QoQ due to e-SIM 

adoption and migration to postpaid tariffs. Fiber ARPU grew 10.3% YoY in real 

terms with 52k net adds, driven by higher-speed package uptake and a greater 

share of 12M contracted customers. Digital business services and techfin 

segments continued to perform strongly, up 30% and 12% YoY, respectively. 

4Q25 EBITDA beat the market call by 7% and came in at TL25.9bn (+12% YoY), 

with a 41.5% margin. The YoY margin improvement of 2.1ppt was mainly 

thanks to lower employee and energy expenses partially compensated by 

higher mobile finance and radio expenses as a percentage of revenue. 

Leverage remains low. Net debt slightly rose to TL14.9bn as of 2025YE 

(2024YE: TL14.0bn), corresponding to a 0.14x Net Debt/EBITDA ratio. Total 

cash position is sufficient to cover 5G license payments and debt service in the 

coming c.2 years. The company closed the quarter with a short FX position of 

USD957mn. The management have set medium-term net FX target range 

between minus US$1.5 billion and plus US$1.5 billion, considering hedging 

costs and relatively stable fx movement in the market. 

Impact on Valuation & Outlook 

2026 Guidance: For 2026, Turkcell aims to deliver 5–7% revenue growth, an 

EBITDA margin in the range of 40–42% (vs. 43% in 2024), and an operational 

capex-to-sales ratio of around 25% (excluding license fees and vs. 22.6% in 

2025), assuming 23% annual inflation. The slightly lower EBITDA margin 

guidance compared to last year reflects relatively less supportive environment 

for energy prices and personnel costs, as well as higher marketing and sales 

expenses related to the expected 5G rollout in 2026.  
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Price

Target Price*

Prev.TP 

Mcap (mn)

Float Mcap (mn) 104,404

Avg.Daily Volume (3M, mn) 2699.1

No. of Shares Outstanding (mn) 2,200

Free Float (%) 43

Foreign Share (%) 75

169.34
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Price Perf. (%) 1 Mn Ytd 12 Mn

TL -3.4 17.8 9.3

US$ -4.4 15.0 -9.5

Rel.to BIST-100 0.7 1.5 -14.9

Multiples ($) 2025 2026 2027

P/E 13.5 14.2 12.8

P/BV 0.9 1.1 0.9

EV/EBITDA 2.8 2.9 2.7
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Turkcell

On the capex side, Turkcell will continue to invest in its core businesses, while allocations to strategic areas such as 

data centers and renewable energy have increased (excluding strategic investments capex guidance is at 20% vs. 

19% in 2025). The Company expect data center&cloude revenues to increase 18%-20% in 2026. Revenue and 

EBITDA guidance is aligned with our estimates while capex intensity target is tad higher. 

Comment: We expect a slightly positive market reaction, supported by the company’s robust operational 

performance. Following the 2026 guidance, we raise our 12-month target price for TCELL to TL169.3/share. We 

continue to favor Turkcell given its premium positioning in core businesses, the scaling DC & Cloud segment 

supported by the Google Cloud partnership, and its healthy balance sheet. The stock currently trades at 2.9x 2026E 

EV/EBITDA.  

 

 

  

  

  

                                            IAS29

12 Month Period Quarterly Cons. IS Inv.

TL mn 2025 2024 YoY ∆ 4Q25 4Q24 YoY ∆ 3Q25 QoQ ∆ 4Q25E 4Q25E

Revenues 241,471 218,160 11% 62,326 58,763 6% 57,950 8% 62,110 62,111

Gross Profit 68,346 53,834 27% 17,770 14,951 19% 18,173 -2%

Gross M argin 28.3% 24.7% 3.6ppt 28.5% 25.4% 3.1ppt 31.4% -2.8ppt

Op-ex -26,829 -23,389 15% -7,684 -7,558 2% -6,979 10%

Op-ex/Sales -11.1% -10.7% -0.4ppt -12.3% -12.9% 0.5ppt -12.0% 0.0ppt

EBIT 41,517 30,446 36% 10,087 7,393 36% 11,195 -10%

EBITDA* 104,017 91,366 14% 25,888 23,164 12% 25,444 2% 24,496 25,153

EBITDA M argin 43.1% 41.9% 1.2ppt 41.5% 39.4% 2.1ppt 43.9% -2.4ppt 39.4% 40.5%

Financial Inc. (Exp.), net -49,182 -32,750 50% -8,564 -3,844 123% -8,561 0%

Monetary Gain/Loss 1,598 7,658 -79% -98 -638 -85% -371 -74%

PBT 31,190 20,881 49% 8,167 4,470 83% 8,425 -3%

PBT M argin 12.9% 9.6% 3.3ppt 13.1% 7.6% 5.5ppt 14.5% -1.4ppt

Tax Inc./Exp. -13,399 -6,369 110% -4,581 -1,251 266% -2,807 63%

Net Income 17,604 30,790 -43% 3,594 2,199 63% 5,633 -36% 3,752 3,085

Net M argin 7.3% 14.1% -6.8ppt 5.8% 3.7% 2.0ppt 9.7% -4.0ppt 6.0% 5.0%

* Company defined EBITDA
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Turkcell

Relative to BIST 100 / Recommendations

Number of Companies Rec. Breakdown for Coverage

O
P

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

02
/2

5

02
/2

5

02
/2

5

03
/2

5

03
/2

5

03
/2

5

03
/2

5

04
/2

5

04
/2

5

04
/2

5

04
/2

5

04
/2

5

05
/2

5

05
/2

5

05
/2

5

05
/2

5

06
/2

5

06
/2

5

06
/2

5

06
/2

5

07
/2

5

07
/2

5

07
/2

5

07
/2

5

07
/2

5

08
/2

5

08
/2

5

08
/2

5

08
/2

5

09
/2

5

09
/2

5

09
/2

5

09
/2

5

10
/2

5

10
/2

5

10
/2

5

10
/2

5

10
/2

5

11
/2

5

11
/2

5

11
/2

5

11
/2

5

12
/2

5

12
/2

5

12
/2

5

12
/2

5

12
/2

5

01
/2

6

01
/2

6

01
/2

6

01
/2

6

02
/2

6

02
/2

6

02
/2

6

02
/2

6

03
/2

6

TL

TCELL Relative to BIST100

0

2

4

6

8

10

M
in

in
g

Ir
o

n 
St

ee
l

El
ek

tr
ik

 -
…

Co
ns

tr
uc

ti
on

Pa
pe

r

Fu
rn

it
ur

e

Pe
tr

o
le

u
m

Ph
ar

m
. a

nd
 H

ea
lt

h

D
ef

en
se

…

Te
ch

n
ol

og
ly

Co
ns

um
er

…

El
ek

tr
ik

 E
ne

rj
i…

A
ir

lin
es

Co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
n

B
ev

er
ag

es

A
ut

o
m

o
tiv

e 
&

…

In
te

gr
at

ed
 T

ex
ti

le

Ce
m

en
t&

C
on

cr
et

e

U
til

it
ie

s

Fo
od

R
et

ai
l T

ra
d

e

R
EI

C

Co
ng

lo
m

er
at

e

In
su

ra
n

ce

B
an

ki
ng

OP MP UP UR NR

81

5
1 1 11

BUY UNDER REVIEW NOT RATED SELL HOLD

Estimated Forward P/E & 12M Trailing P/E Estimated Forward EV/EBITDA & 12M Trailing EV/EBITDA
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Estimated Forward EV/EBITDA

Burada yer alan bilgiler İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. tarafından bilgilendirme amacı ile hazırlanmıştır. Yatırım bilgi, yorum ve tavsiyeleri yatırım danışmanlığı 
kapsamında değildir. Yatırım danışmanlığı hizmeti; aracı kurumlar, portföy yönetim şirketleri, mevduat kabul etmeyen bankalar ile müşteri arasında imzalanacak yatırım 
danışmanlığı sözleşmesi çerçevesinde sunulmaktadır. Burada yer alan yorum ve tavsiyeler, yorum ve tavsiyede bulunanların kişisel görüşlerine dayanmaktadır. Herhangi 
bir yatırım aracının alım-satım önerisi ya da getiri vaadi olarak yorumlanmamalıdır. Bu görüşler mali durumunuz ile risk ve getiri tercihlerinize uygun olmayabilir. Bu 
nedenle, sadece burada yer alan bilgilere dayanarak yatırım kararı verilmesi beklentilerinize uygun sonuçlar doğurmayabilir. 
Burada yer alan fiyatlar, veriler ve bilgilerin tam ve doğru olduğu garanti edilemez; içerik, haber verilmeksizin değiştirilebilir. Tüm veriler, İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 
tarafından güvenilir olduğuna inanılan kaynaklardan alınmıştır. Bu kaynakların kullanılması nedeni ile ortaya çıkabilecek hatalardan İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 
sorumlu değildir. 
Bu içeriğe ilişkin tüm telif hakları İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.’ye aittir. Bu içerik, açık iznimiz olmaksızın başkaları tarafından herhangi bir amaçla, kısmen veya 
tamamen çoğaltılamaz, dağıtılamaz, yayımlanamaz veya değiştirilemez. 


